KERALA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Ranked List for the post of ARMED POLICE SUB INSPECTOR (TRAINEE) CONSTABULARY
[DIRECT RECRUITMENT FROM AMONG THE GRADUATE HEAD CONSTABLES, POLICE
CONSTABLES AND OFFICERS OF CORRESPONDING RANK IN POLICE OR VIGILANCE

DEPARTMENT] (CAT NO. 576/2023) on Rs. 45,600 - 95,600 in POLICE (ARMED POLICE

Ranked List No. : 469/2025/SS IV

NOTIFICATION

BATTALION) DEPARTMENT

Cat. No. : 576/2023

The following is the list of candidates for selection to the post of ARMED POLICE SUB INSPECTOR (TRAINEE)
CONSTABULARY [DIRECT RECRUITMENT FROM AMONG THE GRADUATE HEAD CONSTABLES, POLICE
CONSTABLES AND OFFICERS OF CORRESPONDING RANK IN POLICE OR VIGILANCE DEPARTMENT] (CAT
NO. 576/2023) on Rs. 45,600 - 95,600 in POLICE (ARMED POLICE BATTALION) Department, interviewed and
found suitable by the Commission and arranged in the order of merit. This Ranked List is brought into force with effect
from 09.06.2025.

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

81

85

255

189

170

70

74

19

121

84

16

206

10

52

245

229

225

SREEJITHK'S

VISHNU S S

UGESH M

AMAL M S

ABHUJITH KV

AVINASH CHANDRAN S

VISHNU SANKAR PC

AJINRAJ P R

BIJIN BABU

SUDHEESH

SUBRAHMANYAN

ANANTHU K S

MUSTHAFA C P

NUJUMUDEEN NS

NITHIN T

ANANDHU V MOHAN

SANEESH S

AS HAD P

Test Int Wtg
RANKED LIST
54.33 12.0
52.00 12.0
51.67 12.0
51.00 12.0
50.67 12.0
48.33 13.0
49.33 12.0
48.67 12.0
48.33 12.0
48.00 12.0
47.67 12.0
47.33 12.0
48.00 11.0
47.00 12.0
47.67 11.0
45.00 13.0
45.00 13.0

66.33

64.00

63.67

63.00

62.67

61.33

61.33

60.67

60.33

60.00

59.67

59.33

59.00

59.00

58.67

58.00

58.00

08/05/1995

06/11/1990

11/05/1989

28/05/1995

28/05/1996

11/07/1997

26/05/1993

19/03/1996

10/09/1997

31/05/1995

24/09/1996

15/06/1994

15/05/1992

09/06/1995

09/06/1994

13/08/1993

07/01/1995

Height:175.5 cm

Height:187 cm

Height:168 cm

Height:182 cm

Height:180.3 cm

Height:170 cm

Height:168 cm

Height:172 cm

Height:167.5 cm

Height:174 cm

Height:178.5 cm

Height:172 cm

Height:177.2 cm

Height:170.2 cm

Height:171 cm

Height:182 cm

Height:172.7 cm



NO.469/2025/SS IV 5 ARMED POLICE SUB INSPECTOR (TRAINEE)
CONSTABULARY [DIRECT RECRUITMENT FROM

Rank SI. Name Test Int Wtg  Total DOB Remarks
________ No.
18 35 BIPINNP 44.33 13.0 57.33 12/04/1994 Height:173.7 cm
19 178 AMAL SADHANANDHAN 46.33 11.0 57.33 21/05/1995 Height:171.5 cm
20 119 NIKHIL M 46.00 11.0 57.00 27/01/1997 Height:174 cm
21 218 RAJESHRYV 44.00 13.0 57.00 31/07/1989 Height:169.7 cm
22 162 JISHNU C P 44.67 12.0 56.67 07/05/1994 Height:182.5 cm
23 41  SHIYASKHAN'Y F 43.33 13.0 56.33 25/08/1991 Height:175 cm
24 110 SREEJITHSL 44.33 12.0 56.33 24/04/1991 Height:170 cm
25 13 PRAKASHB 44.67 11.0 55.67 24/04/1994 Height:176.5 cm
26 102 MANU FRANCIS 44.33 11.0 55.33 23/09/1991 Height:171.5 cm

Supplementary List

Nil



NO.469/2025/SS IV 3 ARMED POLICE SUB INSPECTOR (TRAINEE)
CONSTABULARY [DIRECT RECRUITMENT FROM

NOTE (1) :- The Ranked List shall cease to be in force after one year from the date of finalization of the ranked list.
Once the Ranked list for open market candidates (Cat No 575/2023) is exhausted , the ranked list for Graduate
Police Constable /Head Constable in Police Department (Cat No 576/2023) will automatically cease to exist.
Candidates will be advised on the basis of merit only. The principles of rules of reservation and rotation prescribed in
Rule 14 to 17 part Il of the KS & SSR 1958 will not be applicable for the Department Quota. As the advice for
appointment depends on the occurrence of vacancies there is no guarantee that all the candidates included in the
Ranked List will secure appointment. The candidates remaining in the Ranked List at the time of cancellation will have
no claim at all for appointment on the basis of the inclusion of their names in the Ranked List.

NOTE (2) :- According to the existing procedure, revaluation of Answer script is not allowed. But Answer scripts will
be rechecked if the candidates apply for through their One Time Registration profile from the Commission's official
website www.kerala psc.gov.in by remitting the prescribed fee of Rs. 85 (Rupees Eighty Five only). The fee can be
remitted by e-payment through the portal. Applications submitted in any other manner( ie via email/Tappal/Direct) will
not be considered. A period of 15 (Fifteen) days time to apply for rechecking of Answer scripts will be allowed to
candidates with effect from the date on which the Ranked List is uploaded in the website of the Commission.(i.e on or
before 23.06.2025)

NOTE (3) :- Candidates who wish to obtain a photocopy of their OMR Answer sheets (Part A & Part B) relating to
this selection shall submit online application through their One Time Registration profile from the official website of the
Commission, www.keralapsc.gov.in by remitting the prescribed fee of Rs. 335 (Rupees three hundred and thirty five)
via e-payment mode available in the portal. A period of 15 (Fifteen) days time to apply for photocopy of OMR sheets
will be allowed to candidates with effect from the date on which the Ranked List is uploaded in the website of the
Commission (i.e on or before 23.06.2025) Application submitted in any other manner( ie via email/Tappal/Direct) will
not be considered. A copy of the answer sheet will be issued only once to a candidate. Copies of OMR sheets
invalidated due to any defect will not be issued.

NOTE (4) :- The candidates who wish to relinquish their claim for advice from the Ranked List shall submit an
application in the format prescribed by the Commission to THE SECRETARY, KERALA PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION, HEAD OFFICE, PATTOM, THIRUVANANTHAPURAM-4. The format is available in the official
website of the Commission. The request for relinquishment in respect of those who do not submit the relinquishment
application in the format prescribed by the Commission will not be honoured under any circumstances. The request for
relinquishment in the prescribed format should be duly attested by a Gazetted Officer of State/Central Government
with signature, name, designation and office seal along with a Notarized Affidavit and a self attested copy of an ID
Proof bearing photograph as enlisted in the General conditions. The request for relinquishment along with a Notarized
Affidavit and a self attested copy of the ID Proof received within 15 days from the date of publication of Ranked List in
the Official website of the Commission will be honoured against the requisitions of vacancies that are pending with the
Commission upto the finalisation of Ranked List. After the publication of the Ranked List, the request for
relinquishment will be considered only if such request is received on or before the date of receipt of vacancy, based
on which he/she is to be advised.

NOTE (5) :- The A part and B part of OMR scripts will be destroyed after completing 6 months period from the date of
finalisation of Ranked list.

( By Order of the Commission )

SAJU GEORGE
SECRETARY
KERALA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
Head Office, Thiruvananthapuram



N0.469/2025/SS IV

ARMED POLICE SUB INSPECTOR (TRAINEE)
CONSTABULARY [DIRECT RECRUITMENT FROM

Office of the Kerala Public Service Commission
Head Office, Thiruvananthapuram

(Approved for Issue),

Section Officer



