KERALA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Ranked List for the post of ARMED POLICE SUB INSPECTOR (TRAINEE) CONSTABULARY [DIRECT RECRUITMENT FROM AMONG THE GRADUATE HEAD CONSTABLES, POLICE CONSTABLES AND OFFICERS OF CORRESPONDING RANK IN POLICE OR VIGILANCE DEPARTMENT] (CAT NO. 576/2023) on Rs. 45,600 - 95,600 in POLICE (ARMED POLICE BATTALION) DEPARTMENT

Ranked List No. : 469/2025/SS IV

Ch.

Cat. No. : 576/2023

NOTIFICATION

The following is the list of candidates for selection to the post of ARMED POLICE SUB INSPECTOR (TRAINEE) CONSTABULARY [DIRECT RECRUITMENT FROM AMONG THE GRADUATE HEAD CONSTABLES, POLICE CONSTABLES AND OFFICERS OF CORRESPONDING RANK IN POLICE OR VIGILANCE DEPARTMENT] (CAT NO. 576/2023) on Rs. 45,600 - 95,600 in POLICE (ARMED POLICE BATTALION) Department, interviewed and found suitable by the Commission and arranged in the order of merit. This Ranked List is brought into force with effect from 09.06.2025.

Rank	SI. Name No.	Test Int Wtg	Total DOB	Remarks
	8 (1)	RANKED LIST		á.
1	81 SREEJITH K S	54.33 12.0	66.33 08/05/1995	Height:175.5 cm
2	85 VISHNUSS	52.00 12.0	64.00 06/11/1990	Height:187 cm
3	255 UGESH M	51.67 12.0	63.67 11/05/1989	Height:168 cm
4	189 AMAL M S	51.00 12.0	63.00 28/05/1995	Height:182 cm
5	170 ABHIJITH K V	50.67 12.0	62.67 28/05/1996	Height:180.3 cm
6	70 AVINASH CHANDRAN S	48.33 13.0	61.33 11/07/1997	Height:170 cm
7	74 VISHNU SANKAR PC	49.33 12.0	61.33 26/05/1993	Height:168 cm
8	19 AJINRAJ P R	48.67 12.0	60.67 19/03/1996	Height:172 cm
9	121 BIJIN BABU	48.33 12.0	60.33 10/09/1997	Height:167.5 cm
10	84 SUDHEESH	48.00 12.0	60.00 31/05/1995	Height:174 cm
11	SUBRAHMANYAN 16 ANANTHU K S	47.67 12.0	59.67 24/09/1996	Height:178.5 cm
12	206 MUSTHAFA C P	47.33 12.0	59.33 15/06/1994	Height:172 cm
13	10 NUJUMUDEEN NS	48.00 11.0	59.00 15/05/1992	Height:177.2 cm
14	52 NITHIN T	47.00 12.0	59.00 09/06/1995	Height:170.2 cm
15	245 ANANDHU V MOHAN	47.67 11.0	58.67 09/06/1994	Height:171 cm
16	229 SANEESH S	45.00 13.0	58.00 13/08/1993	Height:182 cm
17	225 AS HAD P	45.00 13.0	58.00 07/01/1995	Height:172.7 cm

Rank	SI. No.	Name	Test	Int	Wtg	Total	DOB	Remarks
18	35	BIPIN N P	44.33	13.0		57.33	12/04/1994	Height:173.7 cm
19	178	AMAL SADHANANDHAN	46.33	11.0		57.33	21/05/1995	Height:171.5 cm
20	119	NIKHIL M	46.00	11.0		57.00	27/01/1997	Height:174 cm
21	218	RAJESH R V	44.00	13.0		57.00	31/07/1989	Height:169.7 cm
22	162	JISHNU C P	44.67	12.0		56.67	07/05/1994	Height:182.5 cm
23	41	SHIYASKHAN Y F	43.33	13.0	0	56.33	25/08/1991	Height:175 cm
24	110	SREEJITH S L	44.33	12.0	3	56.33	24/04/1991	Height:170 cm
25	13	PRAKASH B	44.67	11.0		55.67	24/04/1994	Height:176.5 cm
26	102	MANU FRANCIS	44.33	11.0	29	55.33	23/09/1991	Height:171.5 cm
			Car RSA	5 EZTABEL	125			

Supplementary List



NOTE (1) :- The Ranked List shall cease to be in force after one year from the date of finalization of the ranked list. **Once the Ranked list for open market candidates (Cat No 575/2023) is exhausted , the ranked list for Graduate Police Constable /Head Constable in Police Department (Cat No 576/2023) will automatically cease to exist.** Candidates will be advised on the basis of merit only. The principles of rules of reservation and rotation prescribed in Rule 14 to 17 part II of the KS & SSR 1958 will not be applicable for the Department Quota. As the advice for appointment depends on the occurrence of vacancies there is no guarantee that all the candidates included in the Ranked List will secure appointment. The candidates remaining in the Ranked List at the time of cancellation will have no claim at all for appointment on the basis of the inclusion of their names in the Ranked List.

NOTE (2) :- According to the existing procedure, revaluation of Answer script is not allowed. But Answer scripts will be rechecked if the candidates apply for through their One Time Registration profile from the Commission's official website *www.kerala psc.gov.in* by remitting the prescribed fee of Rs. 85 (Rupees Eighty Five only). The fee can be remitted by e-payment through the portal. Applications submitted in any other manner(ie via email/Tappal/Direct) will not be considered. A period of 15 (Fifteen) days time to apply for rechecking of Answer scripts will be allowed to candidates with effect from the date on which the Ranked List is uploaded in the website of the Commission.(i.e on or before **23.06.2025**)

NOTE (3) :- Candidates who wish to obtain a photocopy of their OMR Answer sheets (Part A & Part B) relating to this selection shall submit online application through their One Time Registration profile from the official website of the Commission, *www.keralapsc.gov.in* by remitting the prescribed fee of Rs. 335 (Rupees three hundred and thirty five) via e-payment mode available in the portal. A period of 15 (Fifteen) days time to apply for photocopy of OMR sheets will be allowed to candidates with effect from the date on which the Ranked List is uploaded in the website of the Commission (i.e on or before **23.06.2025**) Application submitted in any other manner(ie via email/Tappal/Direct) will not be considered. A copy of the answer sheet will be issued only once to a candidate. Copies of OMR sheets invalidated due to any defect will not be issued.

NOTE (4) :- The candidates who wish to relinquish their claim for advice from the Ranked List shall submit an application in the format prescribed by the Commission to **THE SECRETARY**, **KERALA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION**, **HEAD OFFICE**, **PATTOM**, **THIRUVANANTHAPURAM-4**. The format is available in the official website of the Commission. The request for relinquishment in respect of those who do not submit the relinquishment application in the format prescribed by the Commission will not be honoured under any circumstances. The request for relinquishment in the prescribed format should be duly attested by a Gazetted Officer of State/Central Government with signature, name, designation and office seal along with a Notarized Affidavit and a self attested copy of an ID Proof bearing photograph as enlisted in the General conditions. The request for relinquishment along with a Notarized Affidavit and a self attested copy of the ID Proof received within 15 days from the date of publication of Ranked List in the Official website of the Commission will be honoured against the requisitions of vacancies that are pending with the Commission upto the finalisation of Ranked List. After the publication of the Ranked List, the request for relinquishment will be considered only if such request is received on or before the date of receipt of vacancy, based on which he/she is to be advised.

NOTE (5) :- The A part and B part of OMR scripts will be destroyed after completing 6 months period from the date of finalisation of Ranked list.

(By Order of the Commission)

SAJU GEORGE SECRETARY KERALA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Head Office, Thiruvananthapuram Office of the Kerala Public Service Commission Head Office, Thiruvananthapuram

(Approved for Issue),

Section Officer

